- (a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the Town is not authorized to expend money, or
- (b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of such resolution, or a summary thereof, are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or
- (c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution.

Section 9. This bond resolution shall take effect immediately, and the Town Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to publish the foregoing resolution, in summary, together with a Notice attached in substantially the form prescribed by Section 81.00 of the Law in "The East Hampton Star," which is hereby designated the official newspaper of the Town for such publication.

✓ Vote Record - Resolution RES-2017-190							
☑ Adopted ☐ Adopted as Amended ☐ Defeated ☐ Tabled ☐ Withdrawn			Yes/Aye	No/Nay	Abstain	Absent	
	Kathee Burke-Gonzalez	Mover	\square				
	Peter Van Scoyoc	Seconder	\square				
	Sylvia Overby	Voter	\square				
	Fred Overton	Voter	\square				
	Larry Cantwell	Voter	Ø				

5. Resolution 2017-191

Category: Bond

Sponsors: Councilwoman Kathee Burke-Gonzalez

Department: Town Clerk

BOND - \$200,000 - Airport Plans, Surveys, Future Improvements

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON, SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW YORK, ADOPTED FEBRUARY 2, 2017, AUTHORIZING THE PREPARATION OF SURVEYS, PRELIMINARY **PLANS** AND DETAILED SPECIFICATIONS AND ESTIMATES FOR FUTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AT THE EAST HAMPTON AIRPORT. STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$700,000, APPROPRIATING \$200,000 IN ADDITION TO THE \$500,000 HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED FOR PURPOSE; AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS OF THE TOWN IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED \$200,000, IN ADDITION TO THE BONDS IN THE OF \$500,000 PRINCIPAL AMOUNT HERETOFORE AUTHORIZED FOR SAID PURPOSE, TO FINANCE SAID ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION

Recitals

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of East Hampton, in the County of Suffolk, New York (the "Town"), has heretofore duly authorized the preparation of surveys, preliminary plans and detailed plans, specifications and estimates for future capital improvements at the East Hampton Airport, at the estimated maximum cost of \$500,000, which amount was appropriated for such purpose pursuant to Bond Resolution No. 2015-473, duly adopted on April 21, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town now finds it is necessary and in the public interest to increase the appropriation for such purpose by \$200,000 and to authorize an additional \$200,000 in bonds of the Town to finance said additional appropriation.

Now, therefore,

THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON, IN THE COUNTY OF SUFFOLK, NEW YORK, HEREBY RESOLVES (by the favorable vote of not less than two-thirds of all the members of said Town Board) AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Town of East Hampton, in the County of Suffolk, New York (herein called the "Town"), is hereby authorized to prepare surveys, preliminary plans and detailed plans, specifications and estimates for future capital improvements at the East Hampton Airport. The estimated maximum cost thereof, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof, is \$700,000 and \$200,000 is hereby appropriated for such purpose, in addition to the \$500,000 heretofore appropriated therefor. The plan of financing includes the issuance of bonds of the Town in the principal amount of not to exceed \$200,000 to finance said additional appropriation, in addition to the \$500,000 bonds heretofore authorized for said purpose pursuant to Bond Resolution No. 2015-473 duly adopted by the Town Board on April 21, 2015, and the levy and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the Town to pay the principal of said bonds and the interest thereon as the same shall become due and payable. Debt service on the obligations herein authorized is expected to be paid from the Town's Airport Fund, as determined by the Town Board.

Section 2. In addition to the \$500,000 bonds heretofore authorized, bonds of the Town in the principal amount of not to exceed \$200,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called the "Law"), to finance said additional appropriation.

Section 3. The period of probable usefulness applicable to the object or purpose for which said bonds are authorized to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 62 of the Law, is five (5) years.

Section 4. The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, may be applied to reimburse the Town for expenditures made after the effective date of this resolution for the purpose for which said bonds are authorized. The foregoing statement of intent with respect to reimbursement is made in conformity with Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the United States Treasury Department.

Section 5. The proposed maturity of the bonds authorized by this resolution will not exceed five years.

Section 6. Each of the bonds authorized by this resolution, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, shall contain the recital of validity as prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, shall be general obligations of the Town, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the Town. The faith and credit of the Town are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, and provision shall be made annually in the budget of the Town by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 7. Subject to the provisions of this resolution and of the Law and pursuant to the provisions of Section 21.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds with substantially level or declining annual debt service, Section 30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes and Section 50.00 and Sections 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 of the Law, the powers and duties of the Town Board relative to authorizing bond anticipation notes and prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to the sale and issuance of the bonds herein authorized, and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, and the renewals of said bond anticipation notes, and the powers and duties relative to executing contracts for credit enhancements and providing for substantially level or declining annual debt service, are hereby delegated to the Supervisor, the chief fiscal officer of the Town

Section 8. The validity of the bonds authorized by this resolution, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

- (a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the Town is not authorized to expend money, or
- (b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of such resolution, or a summary thereof, are not substantially complied with,

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or

(c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution.

Section 9. This bond resolution shall take effect immediately, and the Town Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to publish the foregoing resolution, in summary, together with a Notice attached in substantially the form prescribed by Section 81.00 of the Law in "The East Hampton Star," which is hereby designated the official newspaper of the Town for such publication.

✓ Vote Record - Resolution RES-2017-191							
☑ Adopted ☐ Adopted as Amended ☐ Defeated ☐ Tabled ☐ Withdrawn			Yes/Aye	No/Nay	Abstain	Absent	
	Kathee Burke-Gonzalez	Mover	Ø				
	Peter Van Scoyoc	Seconder	\square				
	Sylvia Overby	Voter	\square				
	Fred Overton	Voter	\square				
	Larry Cantwell	Voter	Ø				

6. Resolution 2017-192

Category: Prof. Services (Attorney, Eng., Appraisers, Cons.)

Sponsors: Councilwoman Kathee Burke-Gonzalez

Department: Town Attorney

Accept Proposal for Appraisals at the Airport for 60 and 64 Industrial Road in Wainscott to Participate in Lease Negotiations

WHEREAS, the Town has received a proposal submitted by Clark & Marshall dated January 23, 2017 to provide for appraisals of 60 & 64 Industrial Road in Wainscott; and

WHEREAS, the Town requires an appraisal for the purpose of considering leases of said parcels; and

WHEREAS, Clark & Marshall has experience and familiarity with providing these Fair Market Ground Rent appraisals as they have recently completed appraisals for other properties at the Industrial park; and

WHEREAS, Clark & Marshall has submitted a proposal to perform the required work at a cost not to exceed \$2,000.00 as set forth in their proposal; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the proposal of Clark & Marshall to provide appraisal reports of 60 & 64 Industrial Road in Wainscott, to be paid out of Airport budget account SX561054520 is hereby accepted.

√ Vote Record - Resolution RES-2017-192							
☑ Adopted □ Adopted as Amended □ Defeated □ Tabled □ Withdrawn			Yes/Aye	No/Nay	Abstain	Absent	
	Kathee Burke-Gonzalez	Mover	\square				
	Peter Van Scoyoc	Seconder	\square				
	Sylvia Overby	Voter	\square				
	Fred Overton	Voter	☑				
	Larry Cantwell	Voter	Ø				